countries outside of the euro zone. The currency risk on the cost side is limited to current

costs of the group companies outside of the euro zone.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the

exchange rate between the euro and all other currencies of the Group’s earnings before tax

due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities (non-derivative and

derivative). All other variables remain constant. Since no changes in the value of financial

instruments denominated in foreign currencies are recognized directly in equity, exchange

rate fluctuations do not affect equity directly.

The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding monetary items denominated in foreign

currency, and adjusts the currency translation as at the end of the period to account for a

10 percent change in the exchange rate. The sensitivity analysis includes obligations from

financial instruments or receivables and assets, mostly of foreign group entities denominated

in a currency other than the functional currency, as well as derivative financial instruments.

Financial Market

Risks

Currency Risk

Effect on earnings
before taxes

EUR k 2010 2009

Appreciation of EUR against other currencies +10% 219 236

Depreciation of EUR against other currencies -10% -179 -193

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS > NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Effect on earnings before taxes
EUR k 2010

10% depreciation of EUR against the Polish złoty -98

10% depreciation of EUR against the US dollar -5

10% depreciation of EUR against the Australian dollar -5

10% depreciation of EUR against the South Korean won -17

10% depreciation of EUR against the Singapore dollar -26

10% depreciation of EUR against the Swiss franc -76

10% depreciation of EUR against the Chinese yuan 17

10% depreciation of EUR against the Danish krone 31

TOTAL -179

HOMAG Group AG Annual  Report 2010